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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 244.18, subdivision 5, is .amended to read: 

Subd. 5. RESTITUTION PAYMENT PRIORITY. If a defendant has been or- 
dered by a court to pay restitution andaleealeer=r=eet-ienalfee, the defendant shall be obli- 
gated to pay the restitution ordered before paying the local correctional fee. However, if 
the defendant is making reasonable payments to satisfy the restitution obligation, the 10- E correctional agency may also collect a local correctfiral fee. __— 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 609.102, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
' Subd. 2. IMPOSITION OF FEE. When a court sentences a person convicted of a 

crime, and places the person under the supervision and control of a local correctional 
agency, the court shall impose that agency may collect a local correctional fee based on 
the local correctional agency’sT€e schedul%opted under section 244.18. 

Sec. 5. REPORT REQUIRED. 
(a) The chief executive officer of each local correctional agency shall cooperate to 

develop —a_§a_tE\X/Tde uniform schedul_e3fi)c?l_<:_orrectional fees. The schgdule must BE 
reasonably related to the ability of defe'n_dants to pay and the‘z§:t_uaTc~:6sts of corre?i()_n§ 
services. The schedFle?1ustinc1u_de clear stand§rcEh'aEde§5ribe theE:Tnr—1_stances justi- 
fying or requiring waiver or reduction of the fee based upon a defendant’s ability to pay or 
9t_he_r extenuating circumstances. 

Q 1_3y January El 2000, fire chief executive officers shall report £9 _tlE chairs o_fth_e 
senate and house committees having jurisdiction over criminal justice policy on their rec- 
ommendations. 

Sec. 6. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 609.102, subdivisions Q a_nd 5 E repealed. 
Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o 6 a3 effective August L 1999, and apply t_o crimes committed Q or 

after E date. 
Presented to the governor April 26, 1999 

Signed by the governor April 27, 1999, 11:28 a.m. 

CHAPTER 112—H.F.N0. 1 

An act relating to agricultural reliefi providing for a payment to farmers at risk based on the 
acreage of agricultural use land; providing for an agricultural property tax refitndfar certain live- 
stock producers; appropriating money. -

' 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE IN 1999. 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (a) The definitions in this subdivision apply to this 

section. 
— 

- 

—T— —~— —.—_ 
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(b) “Acre” means an acre of effective agricultural use land within the state 9;" Minne- 
sota as reported to the farm service agency on form 156EZ. 

(c) “Commissioner” means the commissioner of revenue. 

(d) “Effective agricultural use land” means the landsuitable for growing an agricul- 
tural Eap and excludes land emFl'ed in the conse17va‘t§1 reserve program estzfiished by 
WHEEFMIHBS, secfioiT103F.515To?the water bank program established lg Minn_e7 
sota Statutes, section lO3F.601. 

_— 
(e) “Farm” or “farm operation” means E agricultural production operation with a 

unique farm number as reported on form l56EZ to the farm service agency, which in- 
cludes at least Q acres _o_f effective agricultural use land. 
Q “Farm operator” means 3 person who identified § th_e operator of _a farm gn 

form l56EZ filed with the farm service agency. 

(_g)_ 
“Farm service agency” means the United States Farm Service Agency. 

(11) “Farmer” or “farmer at risk” means a person who produces gr agricultural crop 
or livestock Eng reported to the farm service agency § bearing a percentage of risk 
f_or fie farm operation. 

Q “Livestock” means cattle, hogs, poultry, @ sheep. 
G) “Livestock production facility” means a §1r_m that has produced at least $10,000 

in sale_sof unprocessed livestock or unprocessed dairy fioducts as reported o_n§:hedule F 
6} form 1065 or form 1120 or 1120S of the farmer’s federal income tax return for either 
taxfile years calendar yfifi 997 g 1998. — ' ~ 

gig “Person” includes individuals, fiduciaries, estates, trusts, partnerships, joint 
ventures, and corporations. 

Subd. 2. PAYMENT TO FARMERS. Every farm operator may apply on a sepa- 
rate form foreach farm that they operate to the comrrii-s_s_ioner for p27nents asprovided 

shallbe-nfide to each farmerat risk for a Efrm opera- 
firm Ed s_l1afl equal % multiplied by the number of—aEs of the farm ofifation, multi- 
plied by the percentage of the risk borheby that faTmer for_that—f‘aEoperation. If total 
payn15ts—for a farm to all_fzfr_ners'at risk ftftlffarm would e>Tc_eT%,600, the pfifiéfi 
to each farfiar at rislc“sl_1'_:1‘ll_ be pror§ecTso that theE)_t'*a1 payments to all farme_rs—at risk for 
that‘-.f"a_rm do n6t_e—:)$eed $5300. 

___—_—"— _‘_ “_—— 
Applications shall be based on information reported to the farm service agency for 

crop year 1998 by fiafiber 31, 1998. The applications slialfilclifie the social security 
federfi employer iclgitificatioffxumber or a pr"o_cl1F:er numbgassigned by the 

farm service agency for each farmer and the farm service agency farm number fromTorm 
15532. The commis?)Hshall preparfi>pli_c7ation. forms for tfiayment and ensure E tl1_e3:?r'_e_ available throu'gTcn1t the state. The commissiorfi sfill make payments by 
June 30, 1999, to each eligible farm—§who aptTes by May 31, 1999-for within 30 daysof 
t_l1?applicationi_ftE1pplication is rec?/ed after l\E1y7'3T, 1-599. In nocase wifafic; 
Ens be accepte_d§_fter September 1999.: _—— — _ _ —__ ~— 

Subd. LIVESTOCK PRODUCERS. A farmer who owns E operates a. live- 
stock production facility E _1_6_Q acres or le_s_s_ {E elect th_e agricultural property LE r_e_- 
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under subdivisions 4 to 8 in lieu of the per acre payment under subdivision 2. To 
farmer must 2Tpfiy_forWe~ref11—rf1 aspmfided in subafisions 4 to 8. Th_e Z5 

acre nunfiifiifnifjarmfsfia EHHEEDE/ision 1 does not appg to eligibility u_nder—s1Elivi—- Ii-51-1Vfit_T.——_‘——L_—_—-"—’*—V"__:"'¢ 
Subd. 4. REFUND. The refund equals the full amount of the property tax payment 

due ahd_p—a}Eble on May 131-999, on a livestock_p?oductionEc_Tty that is cfis lb agri— 
c1Il—tu_raI homestefi pTp%r or class 5a agricultural homestead profit? as defiiedj 
Minnesota Statutes, section. 273.13, ex_cluding that portion of the tax attributable to the 
house, garage, and surrounding acre of land. If ap—oftion of the_p§)p<;y was leased fo_r E13 
agricultural production year, the refund amodnt shall be prorated so that only the portion 
of the property which was notfifased for the agri%nE production}?1rEi%s for the 
feffid. 

:— — — —‘ —— 
Subd. 5. CERTIFICATION. The commissioner shall‘ develop a form by May 10, 

1999, for useby the county auditors Eficertain qualificifioii for the refund ufiiejbfi 
visions—4to8._’lTl1e—fl)rm shall requirefiie property owner to cert—if_yZ1_) that the owner oper- 
ates a livestock production facility on 160 acres or less, and (2) the percentage of that 
pTperty, if any, that was leased to aH}7oT1e_for the agrTc1-JIHEI procfixion year. AIE {E 
son quali§i11—g:i1Eders—ubdivisiof3 shall ccW21<:—t the county auditor in theEI1_nt}'I7vl1?r-5 
filivestock production facility isIoEm_ed and shafiile the required f3rrn—\vith the county 
auditor. 

Subd. VERIFICATION. TE county auditor shall determine 1:h_e amount ofE 
refund for’ a_ll qualifying properties in the county for which the owner has applied under 
-subdivis?)n ‘5. The county auditor sElTrIotify a_Happlicants7);f§1e amfiit of me refund 
within 14 days—o—f—receipt of the application. 

Subd. CERTIFICATION AND PAYMENT. Any person eligible E fie refund 
under subdivisions 5 t_o 8 shall send me commissioner a copy o_'ftl1_e certification LIE th_e 
taxpayer received from the county auditor. In E gse applications E accepted after 

~ November 30, 1999. TlFc0rnmissioner shall issue a refund b_y I1_1l_y Li 1999, to each 
qualifying Efpayer L? applied b_y June E, 1999, r__)r within 82 days o_f receipt o_f tli_e 
application received after June l_5, 1999. 

Subd. PROPERTY TAX REFUND. Taxpayers benefiting from the refund £1; 
der subdivisions it t9 8 must deduct the amount of the refund from the net property taxes 
tyyable when applying E a propert—y_tL refunci_1_1IT¢§:r Minnesota STatu—t<=.s 1998, section 
290A.O4, subdivision 

Subd. 9. ALTERNATE QUALIFICATION. (a) If an.agricultura1 production op- 
eration does‘-not meet the definition of a farm under sfiudivfsion 1 solely because (1)t—he 
farm ope—r21t—<)fiafi)tWad a form l5_6EZ_—with the farm service a_gency, (2) there WESEE %" in the far1EerVi‘cTea—ge_1~1c:)I:’s—records, o_r-(§)K1 Eater operates morehfinefirin 
and the acres of effective agricultural use land of each farm is less than 40 acres, but the 
%1WieT1c‘re_s of effective agricultur_al_u§aFdTat%7l:O?:r§h'e_commi§o1Tef 
may allow the fa?m operator to apply fofp_ayn1en't'1171dei'_suElivisionTafter providing 
-513: inform_eEio_n_E the commissioner 1Tiy require to determine the nuriil5§5f acres that 
Wild be compar§)le—t_o t_h_e effective a—gHcultura1 @ laid l_i_s_t£@ fp_rr_n 1?6EZ. -'- 

(b) If the number of acres of effective agricultural us_eh_r1d fo_r_ crop E 1998 Q a 
farm is greater than indEated indie farm service agency’s records, the commissioner may 
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allow it farm operator t_o apply E payment 31 the greater acreage after providing such 
information as th_e commissioner may require. 

(c) If a person who produced an agricultural crop or livestock in 1998 and bore a 
porti()T(E the risk ftfihe farm operation does not rfieqt the defi11ition_ofEuFrTJmer 
subdivisiT>n__1_sa<al—ylE:ause that infoi'r?1ati_()n—\xJas nofieported to die farm service 
agency, or because there was an_e1_'ror in the farmTr_viTagenc'y’s r;t:ords,TT1?<:ommis— 
sioner may allow the~f_2Ir‘n‘—1Ft<fieE11_tlt=,(i—()nEapplication for payment ungr subdivi- 
flm g E‘ me farmer provide-sfilch informfiibn as th_e commTssioner Ely require t9 de; 
termine the farmer was at risk for that farm. 

Subd. LIMIT. N2 person E receive a payment under subdivision 2 3“ z_1 prop- 
er_ty_ _t_a§ refund under subdivisions §t_o § tl1_z1t exceeds $5,600. 

Subd. APPLICATION OF OTHER LAWS. The payments under subdivi- 
sions 2 a_nd Z are a “Minnesota tag law” _fo_r purposes 9:" Minnesota Statutes, section 
270B.01, subdivision 

Subd. REMEDIES. A farmer denied _a refund may appeal flat denial under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 289A.50, subdivision 

Subd. 13. INTEREST. Payments under subdivision 2 or subdivisions 4 to 8 shall 
bear interest—z1t the rate specified in Minnesota Statutes, secficni 289A.55, sub—dWisi5fiT, En the latei'_oWie:1)21ymentdatEs specified under subdivision 2 or 7 or 75 days after—a 
Efil_et_e_pa_y1EsrTt71pp1ication was filed with the commissioner? 

_ _ _ — 1 —* _ 

Subd. 14. PENALTIES. If the commissioner determines that claims for payments 
under subdix/fiions 2 and 7 are o_r_\XEre excessive and were filed WE fraudulent intent, the 
claim must be disallowed in full. If the claim has been paid, the amount disallowed mufi 
berecm/?edby assess1nerWzinTc3lk—ctioh—1i1d€r MinnesotaS—t21tutes, chapter 289A. The 
assessment mfit be made wiThTn two years after a check is cashed, but if cashing a ch§;lE 
constitutes tlfitfider Mi11nesota'.S—tatutes,—sectiBn 60932, or forge—ry_11nder Minnesota 
Statutes, se<?tioTr1 609.631, the assessment may be made at aritime. _’l‘_l_1e assessment _rrE1_y lg appealed administrativay aii judicially. 

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. 
(_a2 Elle amount necessary t_o~ fund payments required under section ll subdivi- 

sions 7, is appropriate_d in fiscal year 1999 from th_e general fund to the commission- 
e_r o_f revenue. This appr'opriatio11 available until June 2000. 

(_b_)_ $68,000 appropriated fiscal year 1999 to die commissioner o_f revenue _fo_r 
distribution to counties for the costs of administering section 1, subdivisions Q tc_> This 
appropriationi_s availabfufii June_3”_0_, 2000. E distribution_t_o counties shall be based Q the number o_f refunds received under provisions pf section ll subdivisions 4 to 8. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 

_1_ E _2_ are effective me dfl following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 21, 1999 

Became law without the governor’s signature April 23, 1999 
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